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Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information 
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 15 October 2015 in relation to 
the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (Trust).  We are dealing 
with your request under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
You requested information regarding the care for people with dementia. Specifically 
you asked for:  
 
Earlier this year we made a request under the Freedom of Information Act 
relating to the care of people affected by dementia in your hospital. Following 
this I would now like to ask some additional questions under the Freedom of 
Information Act. Please see these below.  
 
There is an objective in the National Dementia Strategy for Dementia for 
improved quality of care for people with dementia. We are therefore interested 
to know: 
 

1. The number of patients aged 65 and over who have fallen in hospital in 2014-
15 or the last year for which statistics are available? 
 
Answer: Regarding falls allocated with the dementia code, the Trust does not 
record / breakdown this information in that way. In order to answer this question it 
would require a member of staff to manually examine all the previous reports 
which would take a number of days, in excess of the statutory time limit. 
We are therefore refusing this section of your request for information pursuant to 
section 12 of the Act on the grounds that we estimate that the cost of complying 
with the request would exceed the appropriate limit. The appropriate limit at the 
present time is £450.00 which equates to eighteen and a quarter hours of work by 
a member of staff at the rate of £25 per hour. 
 



 

 

2. Number of patients aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia who have 
fallen in hospital in financial year 2014-15 or the last year for which statistics 
are available? 
 
: Answer: Regarding falls allocated with the dementia code, the Trust does not 
record / breakdown this information in that way. In order to answer this question it 
would require a member of staff to manually examine all the previous reports 
which would take a number of days, in excess of the statutory time limit. 
We are therefore refusing this section of your request for information pursuant to 
section 12 of the Act on the grounds that we estimate that the cost of complying 
with the request would exceed the appropriate limit. The appropriate limit at the 
present time is £450.00 which equates to eighteen and a quarter hours of work by 
a member of staff at the rate of £25 per hour. 
 

3. The number of patients aged 65 and over discharged between the hours of 
2300 and 0600 in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which 
statistics are available?  
 

Answer: 1253 
 

4. The number of patients aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia 
discharged between the hours of 2300 and 0600 in financial year 2014-15 or 
the last financial year for which statistics are available?  

 
Answer: 89 

 
5. The number of delayed discharges and delayed transfers of care for 
patients aged 65 and over in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for 
which statistics are available?  

 
Answer: The DOTC return is not recorded by age In order to answer this question it 
would require a member of staff to manually examine all the previous reports which 
would take a number of days, in excess of the statutory time limit. 

 
We are therefore refusing this section of your request for information pursuant to 
section 12 of the Act on the grounds that we estimate that the cost of complying with 
the request would exceed the appropriate limit. The appropriate limit at the present 
time is £450.00 which equates to eighteen and a quarter hours of work by a member 
of staff at the rate of £25 per hour.  

 
 

 
6. The number of delayed discharges and delayed transfers of care for patients 

aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia in financial year 2014-15 or the 
last financial year for which statistics are available? 
 



 

 

Answer: The DOTC return is not recorded by age. In order to answer this question it 
would require a member of staff to manually examine all the previous reports which 
would take a number of days, in excess of the statutory time limit of approximately 
18.25 hours. However, please note, there is not a high number of delays due to 
mental health issues as close liaison and partnership working means patients do 
move through the system. 

 
7. The number of delayed discharges and delayed transfers of care for patients 

aged 65 and over in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which 
statistics are available by reason e.g. awaiting completion of assessment?   

 
 

Answer: The DOTC return is not recorded by age. In order to answer this question it 
would require a member of staff to manually examine all the previous reports which 
would take a number of days, in excess of the statutory time limit. 

 
We are therefore refusing this section of your request for information pursuant to 
section 12 of the Act on the grounds that we estimate that the cost of complying with 
the request would exceed the appropriate limit. The appropriate limit at the present 
time is £450.00 which equates to eighteen and a quarter hours of work by a member 
of staff at the rate of £25 per hour.  
 
 

8. The number of delayed discharges and delayed transfers of care for patients 
aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia in financial year 2014-15 or the 
last financial year for which statistics are available by reason e.g. awaiting 
completion of assessment?  

 
Answer: The DOTC return is not recorded by age. In order to answer this question it 
would require a member of staff to manually examine all the previous reports which 
would take a number of days, in excess of the statutory time limit of approximately 
18.25 hours. However, please note, there is not a high number of delays due to 
mental health issues as close liaison and partnership working means patients do 
move through the system. 

 
 

9. The number of patients aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia admitted 
from home in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which 
statistics are available? 
 

Answer:  1655 (using admission source 19 - usual place of residence) 
 

10. The number of patients aged 65 and over with a coding of dementia admitted 
from home and discharged to a care home in financial year 2014-15 or the 
last financial year for which statistics are available?  
 



 

 

Answer: 25 (using admission source as above and discharge destination 54 NHS 
nursing/residential care/group home) 

 
11. The average length of stay for patients aged 65 and over for the three 

financial years 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 or the last three financial years 
that figures are available?  
 

Answer:  2012/2013 = 3.8 
2013/2014 = 3.7 
2014/2015 = 3.6 

 
12. The average length of stay for patients aged 65 and over with a coding of 

dementia for the three financial years 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15 or the 
last three financial years that figures are available? 
 

Answer:  2012/2013 = 8.1 
2013/2014 = 7.5 
2014/2015 = 7.6. 

 
13. The number of hospital readmissions within 30 days for patients aged 65 

and over in financial year 2014-15 or the last financial year for which 
statistics are available?  
 

Answer: 5167 
 

14. The number of hospital readmissions within 30 days for patients aged 65 
and over with a coding of dementia in financial year 2014-15 or the last 
financial year for which statistics are available? 
 

Answer: 38 
 

15. The number of current a) board-level staff b) clinical staff c) non-clinical 
staff? 
Answer: Board Level Directors (incl Non-Exec/Chair) = 13 

                   Clinical Staff = 5,704 
        Non-Clinical = 2,158 

 
 

County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust replies: 
 
In line with the Information Commissioner’s directive on the disclosure of information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our 
disclosure log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity 
will be posted on the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust website. 
 
If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not 
hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address. 



 

 

 
If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you 
can request a review by writing to: 
 
The Chief Executive 
County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
Darlington Memorial Hospital 
Hollyhurst Road 
Darlington 
DL3 6HX 
 
If, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: 
 
The Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow  
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
Telephone: 0303 123 1113 
Website: www.ico.gov.uk.  
 
There is no charge for making an appeal. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Joanna Tyrrell 
Freedom of Information Officer 

http://www.ico.gov.uk/

